BCP

Council

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Monday, 18 August 2025 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Clir P Canavan Clir D A Flagg Clir L Williams

Reserves:
Clir J Richardson (1)
Clir S Bartlett (2)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6591

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

8 August 2025

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Councillors must act and
take decisions impartially,
fairly and on merit, using the
best evidence and without

[...]
d the decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs



mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chair
To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4, Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5-10

The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is
included with the agenda sheet for noting.

5. Cristallo, 3 West Cliff Road, Bournemouth, BH2 5ES 11-52

To consider an application by Home Office Immigration Enforcement
(HOIE) for the review of the premises licence for the premises known as
Cristallo, 3 West Cliff Road, Bournemouth.

HOIE have identified illegal working at the premises and no longer have
confidence in the licence holder to uphold the prevention of crime and
disorder licensing objective.

This matter is brought to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination.

6. The Sandpiper, 97 Bure Lane, Christchurch, BH23 4DN 53-86

Greene King Brewing & Retailing Limited have made an application to vary
the premises licence for The Sandpiper, 97 Bure Lane, Christchurch, to
extend the hours for the Sale of Alcohol and update its Openi
[...]
en in accordance with
the requirements of the Licensing Act and Gambling Act regulations. For other
hearings, where possible determination will be within the period of five
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held.

10.The notification of decision will include information about the right of appeal as
appropriate.



Appendix B

Proposedprocedure and order of speaking for Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire hearings

1.

2.

The Licensing Officer presents their report.

Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder.

Applicant/licence holder presents their case.

Questions of the applicant/licence holder by all parties, Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke
last to go first). The Hearing will then conclude.

Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe deliberations but will not take part
in the decision making).

Notification of the decision will be given following deliberations at the
conclusion of the hearing, to be followed by a written decision letter where
possible within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the
last day on which the hearing was held.

The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at
the conclusion of the Hearing. Information about the right of appeal as
appropriate will also be included in the written decision letter.

Adopted by the Licensing Committee on 7.12.23



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

Cristallo, 3 West Cliff Road, Bournemouth, BH2 5ES

Meeting date

18 August 2025

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

To consider an application by Home Office Immigration
Enforcement (HOIE) for the review of the premises licence.

HOIE have identified illegal working at the premises and no longer
have confidence in the licence holder to uphold the prevention of
crime and disorder licensing objective.

Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 (the 2016
Act) amended the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) to introduce
immigration safeguards in respect of licensing applications made in
England and Wales on or after 6 April 2017. The intention is to
prevent illegal working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol
or late-night refreshment.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:

Members consider the following options: -
a) Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or

b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
and/or

c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; and/or

d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three
months; and/or

e) Revoke the licence; or
f) Leave the licence inits current state.

Members are asked to make a decision at the end of the
hearing after all relevant parties have been given the
opportunity to speak. Members must give full reasons for their
decision

Reason for
recommendations

Where a review application by a responsible authority, or any other
person, has been received the scheme of delegation set out in the
Council's Constitution states that these applications should be dealt
with by the sub-committee.

11




The Licensing Authority may only consider relevant aspects that
have been raised in the application.

12




Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Kieron Wilson — Housing and Public Protection

Corporate Director Graham Farrant — Chief Executive

Report Authors Sarah Rogers — Principal Licensing Officer

Wards Westbourne & West Cliff

Classification For Decision

Background

1.

An application for the review of the premises licence, under Section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003, was made by Home Office Immigration Enforcement (HOIE) on
30 June 2025 following the discovery of illegal working at the premises.

HOIE visited the premises on 3 November 2024, under Section 179 of the Licensing
Act 2003, and identified three immigration offenders employed at the premises.

A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 1.
A copy of a map, showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.

The premises licence has been in force since 1 August 2019 and is held by Mr
Zabair Dastagir who is also the current DPS. A copy of the current premises licence
is attached at Appendix 3.

Consultation

6.

A copy of the review application was served on all responsible authorities and the
licence holder on 30 June 2025.

The principal licensing officer attended the premises on 1 July 2025 to display the
site notice. One notice was fixed to the main entrance and another on the railing
outside, to be visible to people passing by.

Two further notices were placed on the main public noticeboards of the council
offices at Bourne Avenue and St Stephen’s Road. A notice was also published on
the council’s website.

No representations have been received from any of the responsible authorities or
any other person in support of the review.

Options Appraisal

10.

Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following:-

The application made by Home Office Immigration Enforcement.

The submissions made by or on behalf of the premises licence holder.

The relevant licensing objective, namely the prevention of crime and disorder.

The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Council’'s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

13




Summary of financial implications

11. An appeal may be made against the decision of members by HOIE or the holder of
the premises licence to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a financial impact
on the council.

Summary of legal implications

12. If members decide on an option available to the which HOIE or the premises licence
holder does not agree with, they may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within a
period of 21 days, beginning with the day that they are notified in writing of the
decision.

Summary of human resources implications

13. There are no human resource implications.

Summary of sustainability impact

14. There are no sustainability impact implications.

Summary of public health implications

15. There are no public health implications.

Summary of equality implications

16. There are no equality implications.

Summary of risk assessment

17. There is no requirement for a risk assessment.

Background papers

BCP Council — Statement of Licensing Policy - Statement of licensing policy | BCP

Hearing Regulations - The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Reqgulations 2005

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February 2025)
- Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February 2025)

(accessible version) - GOV.UK

Appendices
1 — Copy Review Application

2 — Location Plan

3 — Copy Current Premises Licence

14


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-plans-and-policies/statement-of-licensing-policy
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version

Licensing Authority: Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council
Address: licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Reference: BH171485

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand, please write legibly in block capit
[...]
one or more boxes v’
1) the prevention of crime and disorder

2) public safety L]
3) the prevention of public nuisance L]
4) the protection of children from harm ]

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

Grounds for review:
We have grounds to believe the license holder has failed to meet the licensing objectives of
prevention of crime and disorder, as illegal working has been identified at this premises.

Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) amended the
Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of
licensing applications made in England and Wales on or after 6 April 2017. The intention is
to prevent illegal working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or late-night
refreshment.

The Home Secretary (in practice Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)) was added to the
list of Responsible Authorities (RA) in the licensing regime, which requires Home Office
(Immigration Enforcement) to receive premises licence applications (except regulated
entertainment only licences and applications to vary a Designated Premises Supervisor
(DPS)), and in some limited circumstances personal licence applications. In carrying out the
role of responsible authority, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) is permitted to make
relevant representations and objections to the grant of a licence or request a review of an
existing licence as a responsible authority where there is concern that a licence and related
licensable activity is prejudicial to the prevention of immigration crime including illegal
working.

17




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance
note 3)

Please refer to accompanied review pack for detailed information

Please tick v’ yes
Have you made an application for review relating to the ]
premises before?
If yes, please state the date of that application Day Month  Year

If you have made representations before relati
[...]
 correspond with you about this application.

19




Premises Licence Review

Cristallo

3 West ClIiff Road
Bournemouth
Dorset

BH2 5ES

20




Contents

CASE@ SUMIMANY ...ttt ssssssssnnne 3
Licensed Premises HiStory ... 4
Enforcement Visit: 03 November 2024 ..., 5
ReasoNs fOr REVIEW ...........ooo e 8
OUtCOME SOUGRNL ... e 9
Appendix — Supporting Evidence ... 10

21



Case Summary

On 03 November 2024 at 20:38, the South Central ICE team visited Cristallo, 3
West Cliff Road, Bournemouth, Dorset, BH2 5ES, after intelligence was received
that the business owner was employing illegal workers.

Entry to the premises was gained at approximately 20:40hrs under Section 179 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

The officers encountered a total of five employees of which three were identified as
immigration offenders.

A referral was made to the civil penalty compliance team in relation to the illegal
working. An £80,000 penalty was issued to Surahh Limited on 09 January 2025.
Surahh Limited objected to the penalty which was considered by the civil penalty
compliance team and on 28 February 2025 it was decided to decrease the penalty
to £40,000.

Surahh Limited lodged an appeal against the penalty, which was received at civil
penalty compliance team on 11 April 2025, the appeal is still ongoing.

22



Licensed Premises History

The premises license holder for Cristallo, 3 West Cliff Road, Bournemouth, Dorset,
BH2 5ES is . The premises licence number is BH171485 and
the licensable activities are late night refreshment and supply of alcohol.

is also listed as the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) with
personal licence number BH125420 issued by Bournemouth Borough Council.

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities are: Late
night refreshment: (Indoors) Monday to Sunday - 23:00 to 02:00. Supply of alcohol:
Monday to Sunday - 09:00 to 02:00.

Companies House show that the business is registered as Surahh Limited. It was

incorporated on 13 June 2018
[...]
ations made
in England and Wales on or after 06 April 2017. The intention is to prevent illegal
working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or late-night refreshment.

There were two illegal workers encountered at the premises, both with no right to
work. The owner . - had different accounts of
employment. said he was hired 5 days ago to wash dishes, but

stated he was hired over a month ago and is training to be a chef.

H stated his business is seasonal and “he doesn't need to employ people, as
e would be lucky to fill 2 tables a day.” This can be assumed as justification for
employing illegal workers.

On the premises licence, annex 2 — conditions consistent with the operating
schedule - 2.3

A refusal register shall be kept at the premises and signed off by the
DPS/Manager at least once a week to ensure that all members of staff are
using it. The register shall be made available for inspection by an authorised
officer on request.

F wasn’t aware of this condition and officers had to explain this to him. As
e premises licence holder and DPS, needs to take his licence conditions
seriously, process and action each point.

Whether by negligence or wilful blindness illegal workers were engaged in activity
on the premises, yet it is a simple process for an employer to ascertain what
documents they should check before a person can work. All employers are
dutybound by law to conduct these checks, and guidance can be found on the
GOV.UK website or by using a search engine. Additional information on how to
conduct these checks is available online, this includes the Home Office’s official
YouTube page. It is an offence to work when a person is disqualified to do so, and
such an offence can only be committed with the co-operation of a premises licence
holder or its agents. It is also an offence to employ illegal workers where there is
reason to believe this is the case.

Section 182 guidance at point 11.27 states that certain activity should be treated
particularly seriously, and this includes employing someone who is disqualified from
that work by reason of their immigration status in the UK. 11.28 of the guidance
states that it is expected that revocation of the licence — even in the first instance —
should be seriously considered.

Immigration Enforcement submits that for commercial reasons those engaged in the
management of the premises employed illegal workers and a warning or other
activity falling short of a review is inappropriate; therefore, Immigration Enforcement
has proceeded to review the premises licence.

8

27



Outcome Sought

The objective of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) is to provide a clear, transparent
framework for making decisions about applications by individuals or businesses
wishing to sell or supply alcohol or provide certain types of regulated entertainment
and late-night refreshment.

There are four licensing objectives which underpin the Act, and which need to be
taken into account and promoted throughout the licensing process.

The licensing objectives are:

* the prevention of crime and disorder
* public safety

* the prevention of public nuisance and
» the protection of children from harm.

The license holder would have been aware of his responsibilities to uphold the
licensing objectives as they are clearly defined as part of the premises license
application.

Two illegal workers were discovered at the premises, officers also highlighted
concerns regarding breaches of conditions. Merely remedying the existing situation
(for instance by the imposition of additional conditions or a suspension) is
insufficient to act as a deterrent to the licence holder and other premises’ licence
holders employing illegal workers and facilitating disqualified immigrants to work
illegally.

Immigration Enforcement asks that the premises licence is revoked.
This submission and appended documents provide the licensing subcommittee with
background arguments and information pertinent to that contention. These p
[...]
.

e The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and Council’'s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

Summary of financial implications

9. An appeal may be made against the decision of Members by the applicant or other
persons to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a financial impact on the
Council.

Summary of legal implications

10. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach conditions to the licence which
the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in
writing, of the decision.

Summary of human resources implications

11. There are no human resource implications.

Summary of sustainability impact

12. There are no sustainability impact implications.

Summary of public health implications

13. There are no public health implications.

Summary of equality implications

14. There are no equality implications.

Summary of risk assessment

15. There are no risk assessmentimplications.

Background papers

BCP Council — Statement of Licensing Policy
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Stateme nt%200f%20Licens
ing%20Policy.pdf

Hearing Regulations
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February
2025)

56


https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised guida
nce issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 - October+2024+ 1 .pdf

Appendices

1 — Copy variation application

2 — Location Plan

3 — Copy premises licence

4 — Representation from other persons

57


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf
h

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 August 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chair 

   

Present: Cllr P Canavan and Cllr L Williams 

  

 
57. Election of Chair  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor David Flagg be elected Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

58. Apologies  
 

There were none. 
 

59. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were none. 

 
60. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  

 

The protocol was noted. 
 

61. Cristallo, 3 West Cliff Road, Bournemouth, BH2 5ES  
 

Present: 

  
From BCP Council: 
  

Sarah Rogers – Principal Licensing Officer 
Andy McDiarmid – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

Jill Holyoake – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 

which was agreed by all parties. 
  

The Principal Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. 

  
The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application made 

by Home Office Immigration Enforcement (HOIE) to review the premises 
licence for the premises known as Cristallo, 3 West Cliff Road, 
Bournemouth. HOIE had identified illegal working at the premises and no 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
18 August 2025 

 
longer had confidence in the licence holder to uphold the prevention of 

crime and disorder licensing objective. The Principal Licensing Officer 
provide an update at the hearing regarding the current status of the licence, 
which was suspended pending payment of the annual fee. 

 
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  
For the Applicant: 

Russell Angel – Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
 

For the Premises: 
Brendan Herbert – Laceys Solicitors, representing Mr Zubair Dastagir 
Zubair Dastagir – Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 

Supervisor (in attendance but did not speak)  
 

Jackson Warner of Laceys Solicitors – present in an observational capacity 
for training purposes 
 

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 
grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 

retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 

 
RESOLVED that having considered the application dated 30 June 
2025, made by Home Office Immigration Enforcement (HOIE) to review 

the premises licence for the premises known as ‘Cristallo’, 3 West 
Cliff Road, Bournemouth BH2 5ES, the Sub-Committee has decided 

that it is appropriate to revoke the licence on the grounds that the 
premises is not upholding the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective and is satisfied that there is no alternative 

outcome that will mitigate the concerns raised by HOIE.   

 
Reasons for decision   

 
The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 

which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report 
for Agenda Item 5, presented by Sarah Rogers, Principal Licensing Officer, 

in particular the written and verbal evidence provided by Russell Angel of 
the HOIE Licensing Compliance Team as well as the verbal submissions 
made at the hearing by Brendan Herbert of Laceys Solicitors representing 

the premises.  
   

In determining the review, the Sub-Committee considered the options 
available to them as set out in the recommendations of the report and 
provided for in the Licensing Act 2003. Members took account of the 

Guidance by the Secretary of State made under section 182 of that Act as 
well as the BCP Statement of Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee’s 

decision is based upon consideration of the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. The Sub Committee is only able to consider matters directly 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
18 August 2025 

 
relevant to the licensing objective raised in the application, namely the 

prevention of crime and disorder.  
   
The Sub Committee noted that HOIE had visited the premises on 3 

November 2024 after intelligence was received that the business owner 
was employing illegal workers. Upon entering, two individuals were 

identified by immigration officers as suspected illegal workers. Details of the 
interviews conducted with both individuals and the premises licence holder, 
Mr Zubair Dastagir, were included as supporting evidence in the application 

for review. A civil penalty was subsequently issued. It was also noted that 
Mr Dastagir was unaware that he was in breach of the condition on his 

licence to maintain and make available a refusals log and that no training 
records for staff were maintained.  
 

The Sub Committee noted that the civil penalty was currently subject to an 
appeal but did not feel that this precluded them from determining the 

outcome of the review application. Mr Angel confirmed that while the 
threshold for taking civil action in respect of individual one had not been 
reached, it had been reached in respect of individual two. 

 
The Sub Committee noted the points raised by Mr Herbert in support of the 
premises. He explained Mr Dastagir’s long association with the premises, 

including as a part owner and manager, during which time there had been 
no reported issues. Steps had now been taken to remedy the breach of 

licence conditions. Mr Dastagir had no intention of employing the two 
individuals concerned, one of whom was assisting as a friend and the other 
who he was supporting in training to be a chef, and besides there was no 

need to employ extra staff. Neither had received remuneration or food as 
an alternative to payment nor were they under Mr Dastagir’s control.  The 

Sub-Committee also noted the offer, put forward by Mr Herbert on Mr 
Dastagir’s behalf, of the following additional licence condition, namely that 
“any individual who is at the restaurant carrying out any form of assistance, 

whether from any form of social relationship or for the individual’s personal 
development or indeed employment, must have their right to work 

information processed before any assistance is permitted.”    It was noted 
the premises licence was currently suspended as the annual licence fee 
had not been paid despite reminders, something Mr Dastagir was 

attempting to address. 
 

Having considered the evidence, the Sub Committee shared the serious 
concerns of HOIE that two individuals who had no right to work were found 
to be working on the premises. The Sub Committee noted the information 

provided by Mr Herbert on behalf of the premises and the statements 
provided by the two individuals and the premises licence holder as to their 

status and duties while on the premises, in particular where these accounts 
differed. Whether or not remuneration was involved, Mr Dastagir was 
responsible for the two individuals being on the premises and being 

engaged in activities which were beneficial to the premises. In his role, he 
should have been aware of his responsibilities to uphold the licensing 

objectives and to have regard to the necessary requirements regarding 
illegal working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or late-night 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
18 August 2025 

 
refreshment. The failure to do so left the Sub Committee with no confidence 

in his ability as premises licence holder or DPS. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted sections 11.27 and 11.28 of the revised section 

182 guidance issued by the Home Office which states that, “There is certain 
criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 

should be treated particularly seriously. These are… the use of the licensed 
premises for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by 
reason of their immigration status in the UK;”.    

  
Section 11.28 continues, “It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the 

police, the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) and other law 
enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use the 
review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where 

reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime 
prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used 

to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the 
first instance – should be seriously considered.”   
 

The Sub-Committee agrees with the views of HOIE, that the employment of 
illegal workers disregards the law, places those illegal workers at increased 
vulnerability and acts to the detriment of other businesses and the wider 

community. 
  

The Sub-Committee concluded that the premises had failed to uphold the 
prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective and that revocation of 
the licence was the only appropriate response to the issues raised in the 

review when considering the evidence available.   
 

Members of the Sub-Committee in determining the application considered 
the following alternative options to revoking the licence: -   
 

a) Leave the licence in its current state:   
 

In considering the information contained in the report, the written and verbal 
representations made by HOIE and the verbal submissions made  Mr 
Herbert on Mr Dastagir’s behalf, during the hearing, the Licensing Sub-

Committee agreed that taking no action would not be a sufficient response 
to the concerns identified by HOIE in bringing this review.    

  
The Guidance issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 updated in February 2025, alongside the BCP 

Statement of Licensing Policy both guide that intervention is expected to 
tackle immigration offences associated with licensed premises.  

   
b) Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or add conditions: 
   

The Sub-Committee does not consider that modifying the existing 
conditions would resolve the concerns raised by HOIE as conditions should 

not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
18 August 2025 

 
placed on the employer by other legislation and should not replicate 

offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation. 
  
It would not be appropriate to add the condition suggested on behalf of the 

premises licence holder at the hearing, to ensure that any individual on the 
premises carrying out any form of assistance for whatever reason must 

have their right to work information processed before any assistance is 
permitted. There is an expectation that all those responsible for running a 
business would act responsibly within all relevant legislation and would 

undertake such checks as a matter of course.  
   

c) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence:   
 
The Sub-Committee does not consider that excluding a licensable activity 

from the scope of the licence would be an appropriate response to the 
concerns raised in this review.  The issue was not the supply of alcohol or 

the provision of late-night refreshment but the evidence presented by HOIE 
that the premises are associated with illegal working, contrary to 
immigration and other legislation.  

  
The Sub-Committee notes that if licensable activities were not taking place 
the premises could remain operational as a restaurant until 02:00hours and 

that the concerns highlighted may remain. The Sub-Committee however 
must ensure it does what it can to ensure the Licensing Objectives are 

promoted within the premises. 
    
d) The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) from the 

licence:    
  

The Sub-Committee did not consider that removing Mr Dastagir as the DPS 
would be enough to alleviate the issues raised in the review 
application. The Sub-Committee is unable to remove the Premises Licence 

Holder, which it is noted is also Mr Dastagir.  
 

e) Suspension of the Licence:    
 
The Sub-Committee felt that a temporary suspension of the Premises 

Licence of up to three months would not resolve the concerns raised in the 
application for review.   

    
 
Right of appeal   

   
An appeal against the review decision may be made to a Magistrates’ Court 

within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
determination on the review. An appeal may be made by the Premises 
Licence Holder, Home Office Immigration Enforcement and/or any 

interested person who made relevant representations.  
 

 
 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
18 August 2025 

 
62. The Sandpiper, 97 Bure Lane, Christchurch, BH23 4DN  

 

The Chair advised that this hearing was no longer required as the applicant 
had withdrawn their application following the publication of the agenda for 

this meeting. 
  

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.42 am  

 CHAIR 


